10/06/2014 503006865

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3053465

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
THE ANTIOCH COMPANY, LLC AND ITS AFFILIATED DEBTORS LIQUIDATING TRUST	09/23/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HARAMAKI HOLDINGS LIMITED	
Street Address:	43 GAGE STREET	
Internal Address:	3G NEW CENTRAL MANSION	
City:	CENTRAL	
State/Country:	HONG KONG	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7938449
Patent Number:	8127651
Patent Number:	6893066
Patent Number:	8261463
Patent Number:	D531220

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (612)492-7077

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-492-7000

Email: ip@fredlaw.com, rgin@fredlaw.com

**Correspondent Name:** JESSICA D.H. ALLEN

Address Line 1: 200 SOUTH SIXTH STREET

**SUITE 4000** Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	71838.1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JESSICA D.H. ALLEN
SIGNATURE:	/Jessica D.H. Allen/
DATE SIGNED:	10/06/2014

**Total Attachments: 5** 

**PATENT** REEL: 033893 FRAME: 0145

503006865

source=The Antioch Co LLC & Debtors (ASSIGNMENT) to Haramaki Holdings 71838.1 patents#page1.tif source=The Antioch Co LLC & Debtors (ASSIGNMENT) to Haramaki Holdings 71838.1 patents#page2.tif source=The Antioch Co LLC & Debtors (ASSIGNMENT) to Haramaki Holdings 71838.1 patents#page3.tif source=The Antioch Co LLC & Debtors (ASSIGNMENT) to Haramaki Holdings 71838.1 patents#page4.tif source=The Antioch Co LLC & Debtors (ASSIGNMENT) to Haramaki Holdings 71838.1 patents#page5.tif

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment ("Agreement") is made by The Antioch Company, LLC, and its Affiliated Debtors Liquidating Trust ("Assignor") in favor of Haramaki Holdings Limited ("Assignee"),

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to a Purchase Agreement dated July 2, 2014 ("PA") under which Assignor sold, conveyed, assigned and transferred certain patents and patent applications to Assignee and have agreed to executed and deliver this Agreement for recording with governmental authorities, including the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

In consideration for the execution of the PA, the payment of the consideration stipulated in the PA and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which Assignors now acknowledge, Assignor hereby sells, transfers, assigns and conveys to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to:

- (1) The patents or applications identified on the attached Schedule 1 (the "Patents" or "Applications").
- (2) Any United States or foreign patents which may issue with respect to the Patents or Applications;
- (3) Any renewals, reissues, extensions, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions that may be filed with respect to the said invention and Patents or Applications; and
- (4) The right to apply for patents in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights to which such foreign applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise.
- (5) The right to any and all claims and courses of action and other relief for past and future infringements and all proceeds thereof with regard to any of the foregoing.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue to Assignee any Patents which may be granted in accordance with this Assignment.

Signed at Saint Paul, Minnesota, on this 23rd day of September, 2014.

WITNESS:  Shiettooley  Name: Anne Hoodey	AFFILIATED DEBTORS LIQUIDATING TRUST  (Assignor)  By  Name: Mark Hooley  Title: Its Liquidating Trustee
Signed at	, on this day of, 2014.
	HARAMAKI HOLDINGS LIMITED (Assignee)
WITNESS:	
	By
Name:	Name:
	Title:

# **SCHEDULE 1**

File Number	Country	Status, Filing Date, App. Serial No.	Pat/Reg. No., Issue/Reg Date	Title
1120.101102	US	Issued Filed: 2/8/2008 Serial # 12/063,282	Issued: 5/10/2011 Pat. #: 7,938,449 Latest Expiration: 5/10/2025	Title: Easel Display Photograph Album
1120.102102	US	Issued Filed: 5/11/2009 Serial # 12/445,117	Issued: 3/06/2012 Pat. #: 8,127,651 Latest Expiration: 6/08/2030	Title: Multi-Pattern Material Punch
1120.102141	Australia	Pending Filed: 5/12/2009 Serial # 2007305754	Issued: TBD Pat. #: TBD Latest Expiration: 05/12/2029	Tides Multi-Pattern Material Punch
1120.103141	Australia	Issued Filed: 8/13/2002 Serial # 2511/2002	Issued: 11/26/2002 Pat. #: 149902 Latest Expiration: 8/13/2018	Title: Paper Cutter
1120.103491	New Zealand	Issued Filed: 8/9/2002 Serial # 402877	Issued: 10/17/2002 Pat. #: 402877 Latest Expiration: 2/13/2017	Title: Paper Cutter
1120.104141	Australia	Issued Filed: 4/11/2000 Serial # 42311/00	Issued: 11/11/2004 Pat. #: 775156 Latest Expiration: 4/11/2020	Title: Guided Cutting System
1120.104491	New Zealand	Issued Filed: 11/13/2000 Serial # 515450	Issued: 2/9/2004 Pat. #: 515450 Latest Expiration: 4/11/2020	Title: Guided Cutting System
1120.104492	New Zealand	Issued Filed: 6/6/2003 Serial # 526329	Issued: 2/10/2005 Pat. #: 526329 Latest Expiration: 4/11/2020	Title: Guided Cutting System
1120.105141	Australia	Issued Filed: 11/7/1997 Serial # 54320/98	Issued: 5/3/2001 Pat. #: 728678 Latest Expiration: 11/7/2017	Title: Cover Holder for Photograph Album
1120.105491	New Zealand	Issued Filed: 11/71998 Serial # 9970335846	Issued: 9/7/2000 Pat. #: 33584697 Latest Expiration: 11/7/2017	Title: Cover Holder for Photograph Album
1120.106691	Switzerland and Liechens	Issued Filed: 10/26/1999 Serial # 126,537	Issued: 10/26/1999 Pat. #: 126,537 Latest Expiration: 10/26/2014	Title: Cutter for Use With a Guiding Template (Design)
1120.106181	Benelux	Issued Filed: 10/27/1999 Serial # 76335-001	Issued: 10/27/1999 Pat. #: 31605-001 Latest Expiration: 10/27/2019	Title: Cutter for Use With a Guiding Template (Multiple Design)

1120.106182	Benelux	Issued Filed: 5/12/1999 Serial # 76335-02	Issued: 10/27/1999 Pat. #: 31605-02 Latest Expiration: 10/27/2019	Title: Cutter for Use With a Guiding Template (Design)
1120.106491	New Zealand	Issued Filed: 10/29/1999 Serial #400134	Issued: 2/3/2000 Pat. #: 400134 Latest Expiration: 10/29/2014	Tide Cutter for Use With a Guiding Template (Design)
1120.106751	United Kingdom	Issued Filed: 10/29/1999 Serial # 2087793	Issued: 5/12/1999 Pat. #: 2087793 Latest Expiration: 10/29/2024	Title: Cutter for Use With a Guiding Template (Design)
1120.106752	United Kingdom	Issued Filed: 5/12/1999 Serial # 2090727	Issued: 5/12/1999 Pat. #: 2090727 Latest Expiration: 10/29/2024	Tide: Cutter for Use With a Guiding Template (Design)
1120.106321	Germany	Issued Filed: 11/6/1999 Serial # 499 10 454.4	Issued: 11/6/1999 Pat. #: 499 10 454.4 Latest Expiration: 11/6/2019	Title: Cutter for Use With a Guiding Template (Design)
1120.106151	Austria	Issued Filed: 11/8/1999 Serial # MU 4012/99	Issued: 3/20/2000 Pat. #: 38554 Latest Expiration: 11/30/2024	Tide: Cutter for Use With a Guiding Template (Design)
1120.106152	Austria	Issued Filed: 11/8/1999 Serial #: MU 4013/99	Issued: 3/20/2000 Pat. # 38555 Latest Expiration: 11/30/2024	Title: Cutter for Use With a Guiding Template (Design)
1120.106681	Sweden	Issued Filed: 11/12/1999 Serial #: 99 2049	Issued: 4/18/2001 Pat. #: 66 798 Latest Expiration: 11/12/2014	Title: Cutter for Use With a Guiding Template (Design)
1120.106431	Italy	Issued Filed: 11/11/1999 Serial #: M1990 000664	Issued: 12/10/2002 Pat. #: 79849 Latest Expiration: 11/11/2024	Title: Cutter for Use With a Guiding Template (Design)
1120.107751	United Kingdom	Issued Filed: 12/19/2000 Serial #: 2,098,253	Issued: 12/19/2000 Pat. #: 2,098,253 Latest Expiration: 12/19/2025	Tide: Cutting Template (Design)
1120.107321	Germany	Issued Filed: 1/25/2001 Serial #: 401 00 769.3	Issued: 1/25/2001 Pat. #: 401 00 769.3 Latest Expiration: 1/25/2021	Tide: Cutting Template (Design)
1120.107151	Austria	Issued Filed: 12/22/2000 Serial #: 5050/2000	Issued: 1/24/2001 Pat. #: 43923 Latest Expiration: 12/22/2025	Title: Cutting Template (Design)
1120.109101	US	Pending Filed: 8/27/2002 Serial #: 10/229,304	Issued: 5/17/2005 Pat. #: 6,893,066 Latest Expiration: 8/23/2023	Title: Combination Tool for Transferring Labels and Appliques

1120.110102	US	Pending Filed: 7/29/2011 Serial #: 13/193,948	Issued: 9/11/2012 Pat. #: 8,261,463 Latest Expiration: 7/29/2031	Title: Layout Positioning Device
1120.112101	US	Issued Filed: 1/19/2005 Serial #: 29/221,873	Issued: 10/31/2006 Pat. #: D531,220 Latest Expiration: 10/31/2020	Title: Writing Guide (Design)
None	US	Issued Filed 8/13/1998 Serial # 29/092,481	Issued: 12/28/1999 Pat #: D418,160 Latest Expiration: 12/28/2013	Tide: Stitched Fabric Photo Album (Design)
None	US	Issued Filed: 11/12/1998 Serial # 29/096,386	Issued: 6/22/1999 Pat. #: D411,346 Latest Expiration: 6/22/2013	Title: Tote Bag (Design)
None	US	Issued Filed: 8/13/1998 Serial #: 29/092,163	Issued: 1/11/2000 Pat. #: D418,866 Latest Expirations 1/11/2014	Title: Stitched Fabric Photo Album Cover Kit (Design)

PATENT REEL: 033893 FRAME: 0151

**RECORDED: 10/06/2014**